56 N.J.R. 2195(a)

VOLUME 56, ISSUE 21, NOVEMBER 4, 2024

RULE ADOPTIONS

Reporter

56 N.J.R. 2195(a)

NJ - New Jersey Register > 2024 > NOVEMBER > NOVEMBER 4, 2024 > RULE ADOPTIONS > LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY -- DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

Agency

LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY > DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS > BOARD OF EXAMINERS OF OPHTHALMIC DISPENSERS AND OPHTHALMIC TECHNICIANS

Administrative Code Citation

Readoption: N.J.A.C. 13:33

Text

Notice of Readoption

Rules of the Board of Examiners of Ophthalmic Dispensers and Ophthalmic Technicians

Authority: N.J.S.A. 52:17B-41.13.

Authorized By: Board of Examiners of Ophthalmic Dispensers and Ophthalmic Technicians, Michael Higgins, President.

Effective Date: October 27, 2024.

New Expiration Date: October 27, 2031.

Take notice that pursuant to N.J.S.A. 52:14B-5.1, the rules at N.J.A.C. 13:33 were scheduled to expire on December 20, 2024. The rules establish standards for the licensing and regulation of ophthalmic dispensers and ophthalmic technicians.

Subchapter 1 outlines standards for apprentices. Subchapter 1A provides definitions for words and phrases used throughout the rules.

Subchapter 2 outlines the licensing procedure. Subchapter 3 sets forth professional practices. Subchapter 4 addresses the dispensing of contact lenses. Subchapter 5 sets forth rules of practice. Subchapter 6 requires licensees to complete continuing education. Subchapter 7 establishes requirements for advertising. Subchapter 8 sets forth license renewal requirements, Board notification requirements, sexual misconduct prohibitions, and the fees that are charged by the Board.

The Board of Examiners of Ophthalmic Dispensers and Ophthalmic Technicians (Board) has reviewed the rules and has determined them to be necessary, reasonable, and proper for the purpose for which they were originally promulgated, as required pursuant to Executive Order No. 66 (1978). Therefore, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 52:17B-41.13, and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 52:14B-5.1.c(1), these rules are readopted and shall continue in effect for a seven-year period.

NEW JERSEY REGISTER

Copyright © 2024 by the New Jersey Office of Administrative Law

End of Document